60 (sixty) consecutive months, starting from the date the contract is signed, except for 
the terms laid out in the termination clauses (see Article II.14 in the Draft Contract in 
Annex O). 

Presumed 
amount of tender 

The presumed amount of the tender is €265,000 (two hundred sixty-five thousand)  
per annum, excluding VAT, for a total amount of €1,325,000 (one million three 
hundred twenty-five thousand) for the 5 (five) years of overall duration of the 
contract.  

The amount was established on the basis of the services requested and the mean 
annual volume of copies and mono/colour printing produced in the five-year period 
2011/2015. 

This estimate shall be taken into consideration only in order to establish the presumed

[...]

procedure either as individual companies or as members of a TGC, on pain of exclusion not only of 
the individual company, but also of the entire TGC that they are a part of. 

6. A provisional bid bond for 2% of the presumed amount of the tender, or €26,500.00 (twenty-six 
thousand five hundred). 

The bid bond shall be: 

 a bank guarantee or insurance policy or a policy issued by financial brokers included in the 
registers of authorized brokers. The bid bond provides a guarantee against the risk that the 
contract may not be signed.

[...]

losses, of cash flow for the year and a letter from the company’s bank outlining its existing cash and 
credit situation. 

m) Declaration that, over the previous three years (2013-2014-2015), the company’s overall turnover, 
excluding VAT, was not lower than €795,000 (seven hundred ninety-five thousand). 

n) Declaration that the company is currently executing and/or has executed over the previous three-
year period (2013-2014-2015) similar or identical services to those that are the object of this tender 
procedure, indicating, for each of these services, client, duration, contract amount, and type of 
service.   
Among the services performed over the previous three years (2013-2014-2015), the company must 
be able to include at least 1 contract that was successfully executed, or that is currently in 
execution, for an amount of at least  €528,000 (five hundred twenty-eight thousand), excluding 
VAT, for the overall period of the 3 years taken into account and displaying the same characteristics 
as the one that is the object of this tender procedure (accounting, management of rights, quotas 
and print queues, daily technical support service, remote monitoring, etc.).